Certain miscellaneous receivables totaling $23,819 at September 30, 2006 were reclassified from prepaid expenses
and other current assets to accounts receivable, net in the accompanying consoldated balance sheet

•Depreciation and amortization expenses that were previously separately stated are now included in general and
administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

•Litigation and related expenses that were previously included in other income and expense are now separately stated
as a component of operating expenses in the consolidated statement of operations.

•Dilution and charge backs have been reclassified from cost of services to a reduction in net revenues in the
consolidated statement of operations.

6

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form SC 13D/A

48

Table of Contents

YP CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These changes had no impact on previously reported net income or stockholders’ equity.  While the other changes are
self-evident, the following table sets forth the impact of reclassifying dilution and charge backs on the Company’s
consolidated statements of operations:

Statements of Operations Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of change

Net revenues $ 10,172,705 $ 8,577,640 $ (1,595,065)
Cost of services $ 2,329,584 $ 734,519 $ (1,595,065)
Gross profit $ 7,843,121 $ 7,843,121 $ -

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of change

Net revenues $ 26,798,677 $ 23,622,664 $ (3,176,013)
Cost of services $ 5,034,393 $ 1,858,380 $ (3,176,013)
Gross profit $ 21,764,284 $ 21,764,284 $ -

2.  ACCOUNTING CHANGES IN 2006

Prior to fiscal 2006, the Company capitalized customer acquisition costs and amortized them on a straight-line basis
over the average expected life of the related customers. The majority of the capitalized customer acquisition costs
related to the Company’s mailing campaigns.  During fiscal 2006, the Company began increasing its expenditures for
telemarketing campaigns.  The capitalization of such costs requires that the Company amortize them over the average
expected life of acquired customers on a cost-pool by cost-pool basis; however, the Company’s systems were not

[…]

average expected life of those customers acquired via telemarketing versus those acquired via mailing campaigns and
cannot assess the value of the future benefits.  As the Company could not effectively evaluate such costs on a
cost-pool by cost-pool basis, the Company determined in fiscal 2006 that the preferable method of accounting for
these costs was to expense them when incurred.  The Company received a preferabilty letter from its predecessor
auditors relating to this change.  The Company enacted this change in accounting principle during the fourth quarter of
fiscal 2006 and, in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) 154, in the Company’s 10-K
for the year ended September 30, 2006, the Company restated all periods presented to reflect this new method of
accounting for such costs.

The following tables set forth the impact of such a change on the Company’s previously reported financial results:

7

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form SC 13D/A

49

Table of Contents

YP CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Statements of Operations Three Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted Effect of change

Sales and marketing expense $ 2,485,950 $ 3,132,737 $ 646,787
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 701,990 $ 460,343 $ (241,647)
Net income (loss) $ 1,231,987 $ 826,848 $ (405,139)
Net income (loss) per common
share:
Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.01)
Diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.02 $ (0.01)

Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
change

Sales and marketing expense $ 6,134,854 $ 9,090,539 $ 2,955,685
Income tax expense (benefit) $ 1,404,198 $ 299,921 $ (1,104,277)
Net income (loss) $ 2,481,158 $ 629,754 $ (1,851,404)
Net income (loss) per common
share:
Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.01 $ (0.05)
Diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.01 $ (0.04)

Statement of Cash Flows Nine Months Ended June 30, 2006
As Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
change

Net income (loss) $ 2,481,158 $ 629,754 $ (1,851,404)
Adjustments to reconcile net income
to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Deferred income taxes $ 262,627 $ (841,652) $ (1,104,279)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Customer acquisition costs $ (2,955,683) $ - $ 2,955,683
Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 716,595 $ 716,595 $ -

8

Edgar Filing: IONICS INC - Form SC 13D/A

50

Table of Contents

YP CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.  BALANCE SHEET INFORMATION

Balance sheet information is as follows:

June 30, 2007
Current Long-Term Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 8,760,768 $ 1,562,225 $ 10,322,993
Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,756,412) (78,111) (1,834,523)
Net $ 7,004,356 $ 1,484,114 $ 8,488,470

September 30, 2006
Current Long-Term Total

Gross accounts receivable $ 11,050,104 $ 1,374,624 $ 12,424,728
Allowance for doubtful accounts (3,034,504) (234,445) (3,268,949)
Net $ 8,015,600 $ 1,140,179 $ 9,155,779

Components of allowance for doubtful accounts
are as follows:

June 30, 2007
September 30,

2006
Allowance for dilution and fees on amounts due
from billing aggregators $ 1,320,531 $ 2,465,423
Allowance for customer refunds 513,992 803,526

$ 1,834,523 $ 3,268,949

Property and equipment: June 30, 2007
September 30,

2006
Leasehold improvements $ 448,551 $ 447,681
Furnishings and fixtures 309,079 296,074
Office and computer equipment 1,157,330 1,055,545
Total 1,914,960 1,799,300
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,675,700) (1,620,417)
Property and equipment, net $ 239,260 $ 178,883

Intangible assets: June 30, 2007